

Nos. 10-9646 & 10-9647

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EVAN MILLER

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA

*Respondent.*

---

KUNTRELL JACKSON

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,  
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL  
APPEALS OF ALABAMA AND THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

---

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR OF LAW AND HIS  
STUDENTS FROM THE MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
AT THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN,  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY  
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
55 West 12th Avenue  
Columbus, OH 43210  
(614) 688-8690  
berman.43@osu.edu

*Attorney for Amici*

January 17, 2012

---

---

240037



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Eighth Amendment requires a sentencing scheme to recognize and give some effect to the fact that juveniles are a special class of criminal offenders with a distinct level of culpability.....	2
II. The Eighth Amendment requires a sentencing scheme to make distinctions among different types of murder offenses in the imposition of the most severe possible punishments ...	7
III. The Eighth Amendment requires a sentencing scheme to avoid problematic application of extreme mandatory punishments.....	10
IV. The Eighth Amendment precludes a sentencing scheme that mandates extreme prison sentences for especially young juveniles like Kuntrell Jackson and Evan Miller, whose homicide offenses were not among the “worst of the worst” ...	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006) .....	8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	2, 3
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	8
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) .....	3
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 194 S.W.3d 757 (Ark. 2004) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	3, 4
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	7-8, 10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	8
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989) .....	6, 13
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937) .....	11
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	12
<i>People v. Dillon</i> , 668 P.2d 697 (Cal. 1983) .....	13
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011) .....	11
<i>Phillips v. Florida</i> , 807 So.2d 713 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	16
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976) .....	10, 11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 773 N.W.2d 89 (Minn. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987) . . . . .	8, 10, 11
<i>Tennessee v. Howell</i> , 34 S.W.3d 484 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) . . . . .	4, 6
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) . . . . .	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) . . . . .	7, 9, 12
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) . . . . .	7
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) . . . . .	11
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Workman v. Kentucky</i> , 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968) . . . . .	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CONSTITUTION AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Brief for Petitioner in <i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , No. 10-9647.....	14-15
Brief for Petitioner in <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , No. 10-9646 .....	13-14
Daniel Romer, <i>Adolescent Risk Taking, Impulsivity, and Brain Development: Implications for Prevention</i> , 52 <i>Developmental Psychobiology</i> 263 (2010) ....	5
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?</i> , 64 <i>American Psychologist</i> 739 (2009)...	5
<i>Powers of the Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000</i> , § 90 (Eng.) .....	6
